

No. 21-328

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself and All  
Similarly Situated Individuals,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JOEL W. RICE	PAUL D. CLEMENT
SCOTT C. FANNING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FISHER & PHILLIPS, LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
10 S. Wacker Dr.	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
Suite 3450	JOHN C. BRINKERHOFF JR.
Chicago, IL 60606	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 4, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Section 3 Of The FAA Directly Addresses The Question Here And Requires Affirmance.....	14
A. Section 3 Directs Courts to Stay Litigation in Favor of Agreed-Upon Arbitration Absent Default.....	15
B. A Party Is Not “In Default” Under Section 3 Absent a Violation of a Clear Rule or a Showing of Prejudice.....	19
II. The Same Conclusion Would Follow Under Section 2 And Its Saving Clause.....	27
A. Section 2 Prohibits Discrimination Against Arbitration but Does not Impose a Strict Equal-Treatment Principle or Govern the Timeliness of Demanding Arbitration Under a Valid Agreement .....	28
B. When Parties Delay in Enforcing Contractual Rights, Estoppel and Laches, Not “Waiver,” Provide the Correct Framework and Require a Showing of Prejudice.....	32

C. A Party That Waives a Contractual Right May Retract That Waiver Absent Prejudice to Other Parties .....	37
III. The Prejudice Requirement Best Advances The Aims Of The FAA While Foreclosing Gamesmanship .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Coop. Ins. Cos.</i> , 895 A.2d 155 (Vt. 2006) .....	33
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barker v. Golf U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>BOSC, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 853 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 A.2d 399 (Pa. 1962).....	33
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Brown v. Stored Value Cards, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Cargill Ferrous Int’l v. Sea Phoenix MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Carolina Throwing Co. v. S&amp;E Novelty Corp.</i> , 442 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Creative Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Pentzer Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	47
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	46
<i>Eagle Springs Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Rodina</i> , 454 P.3d 504 (Idaho 2019).....	33

<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21, 43
<i>First State Bank v. Shirley Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1987) .....	38, 39
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	23
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019).....	19
<i>Forrester v. Penn Lyon Homes, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>FS Credit Corp. v. Troy Elevator, Inc.</i> , 397 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1986) .....	39
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassidy</i> , 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	5
<i>Greensburg Deposit Bank</i> <i>v. GGC-Goff Motors</i> , 851 S.W.2d 476 (Ky. 1993) .....	33
<i>Guffey v. Smith</i> , 237 U.S. 101 (1915).....	24
<i>Hart v. Orion Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Ams. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	20

<i>In re Sykes</i> , 497 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1993) .....	33
<i>In re Tyco Int’l</i> , 422 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	16
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	43
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	21, 29
<i>Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Janes v. Towne</i> , 207 N.W. 790 (Iowa 1926) .....	39
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Khochinsky v. Republic of Poland</i> , 1 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	3, 32
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	9
<i>Legal Servs., Inc. v. Cahill</i> , 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	17

<i>Mark v. Hahn</i> , 177 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1965) .....	33
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>MidWestOne Bank v. Heartland Co-op</i> , 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2020) .....	33
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	15
<i>Morgan Cnty. v. Gay</i> , 834 S.E.2d 576 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019).....	33
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N &amp; D Fashions, Inc. v. DHJ Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 712 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 268 U.S. 252 (1925).....	36
<i>Olsen v. Milner</i> , 276 P.3d 934 (Mont. 2012).....	33
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Patten Grading &amp; Paving, Inv.</i> <i>v. Shanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Peoples Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Sec. Sav. Bank</i> , 815 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2012) .....	39
<i>Perkins v. Farmers Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 421 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1988) .....	39

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	15
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.,</i> 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	45
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag</i> <i>v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,</i> 137 S.Ct. 954 (2017).....	36, 46
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co.,</i> 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982) .....	39
<i>Shanferoke Coal &amp; Supply Corp.</i> <i>v. Westchester Serv. Corp.,</i> 293 U.S. 449 (1935).....	17
<i>Shanferoke Coal &amp; Supply Corp.</i> <i>v. Westchester Serv. Corp.,</i> 70 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1934) .....	17
<i>Shinto Shipping Co.</i> <i>v. Fibrex &amp; Shipping Co.,</i> 572 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17, 25
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp,</i> 781 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	32
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	46
<i>Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy Int’l, A.G.,</i> 770 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17

<i>Thyssen, Inc.</i> <i>v. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....	42, 45
<i>Wheeling Hosp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Health Plan of the Upper Ohio Valley, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Wood v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-13598 (E.D. Mich.).....	8
<i>Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP v. Auffenberg</i> , 646 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 37
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	5, 6, 16, 30
9 U.S.C. §3 .....	6, 15
9 U.S.C. §4 .....	6, 7, 20
20 U.S.C. §1087bb .....	21
Fla. Stat. §672.208.....	39
Fla. Stat. §672.209.....	39
Ind. Code §26-1-2.1-208.....	39
Ind. Code §26-1-2-209.....	39
Iowa Code §554.13208.....	39
Iowa Code §554.13209.....	39
Minn. Stat. §336.2-209 .....	39
Minn. Stat. §336.2A-208.....	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. U.C.C. §2-209.....	39

**Rules**

American Arbitration Association, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2017).....	2, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	9, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55 .....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	46

**Other Authorities**

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	36
8 Corbin on Contracts (2021) .....	38
13 Williston on Contracts §39 (4th ed.) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel & Waiver §35 .....	37
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	15, 19, 20
Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) .....	19
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	19
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (unabridged ed. 1967).....	19
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932).....	38
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	38
